IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts 18 May 2017 1 January 2021 None

Amendments to
IFRS 10 and
IAS 28

Sale or Contribution of Assets
between an Investor and its
Associate or Joint Venture

11 September 2014/
18 December 2014

TBA Immaterial

Amendments to
IFRS 9, IAS 39
and IFRS 7

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform  26 September 2019  1 January 2020 Immaterial

   New and amended Standards and   Mandatory application   Expected effect
Standard   Interpretations   Published by IASB   (IASB)   on Group

EUR '000

Gain/loss on disposals
of non-current assets   538   -97,706   -97,168

Other non-cash
expenses/income   17,326   -21,562   -4,236

Transfer costs   0   15,125   15,125

Changes in other liabilities
not classified as from investing
or financing activities   17,980   -22,370   -4,390

Changes in other liabilities
not classified as from investing
or financing activities   -635   10,698   10,063

Cash flows from operating activities   144,525   -115,815   28,710

Net proceeds from transfers   0   115,815   115,815

Cash flows from investing activities   -139,324   115,815   -23,509

Amount previously
reported in 2018/2019

Annual Report

IAS 8.42 adjustment
for IFRIC decision

Amount after
adjustment

Consolidated statement of cash flows from 1 July 2018 to 30 June 2019

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the period from 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020

RESTATEMENTS IN ACCORDANCE

WITH IAS 8.42

On 26 June 2020, the IFRS Interpretations Committee

(Committee) published its final agenda decision on

Player Transfer Payments (IAS 38) as part of its

June 2020 IFRIC Update.

In accordance with that decision, transfer proceeds

received must not be recognised as revenue.